30 0.00355 0.00314

35 0.00405 0.00279

40 0.00515 0.00319

45 0.00450 0.00428

50 0.00628 0.00628

55 0.00979 0.00979

60 0.01536 0.01536

(iv)Withdrawals from service

A resignation rate of 3.2% was applied per annum for all employees below age 50 and zero thereafter,
based on past experience.

 (v) Duration of the  employee benefits plan

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from
prior years. The average duration of the  employee benefit scheme at the end of the reporting period is  11
years  as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020.

F Quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption

The sensitivity of the overall defined benefit liability to changes in the weighted principal assumption is:

Development Bank of Ethiopia

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2021

136

Impact on defined benefit obligation (DBO)

Group/Bank

30 June 2021

Base DBO
DBO on changed as-
sumption

Change in as-
sumption

Impact of an
increase
  Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Impact of an
increase
Birr ‘000

Impact of
a de-
crease
Birr ‘000

Discount rate +1%/-1% -144,899 144,899 -132,049 159,459

Salary increase +1%/-1% -144,899 144,899 -159,127 131,555

Impact on defined benefit obligation (DBO)

Group/Bank

30 June 2020

Base DBO
DBO on changed as-
sumption

Change in as-
sumption

Impact of an
increase
  Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Impact of an
increase
Birr ‘000

Impact of
a de-
crease
Birr ‘000

Discount rate +1%/-1% -77,700 77,700 -70,680 85,488
Salary increase +1%/-1% -77,700 77,700 -85,626 70,446

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the
same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit
obligation  liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

[…]

There are no mortality rates published for Ethiopia that reasonably cover ages above 60. As a result, the
A(55) ultimate pensioner mortality standard tables, published by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries was

Annual Report June 30, 2021 139

used to estimate the mortality of the pensioners. This is a commonly used mortality table for pensioners in
East Africa.

Males Females
65 0.0230 0.0139
70 0.0378 0.0231
75 0.0616 0.0388
80 0.0986 0.0650
85 0.1525 0.1063
90 0.2241 0.1669

(v) Duration of the benefit plan

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior
years. The average duration of the post-retirement medical benefits scheme at the end of the reporting
period is 9 years  as at  30 June 2021 and June 2020.

F Quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption

The sensitivity of the overall defined benefit liability to changes in the weighted principal assumption is as
follows:

Impact on defined benefit obligation (DBO)

 Group/Bank

 30 June 2021

Base DBO DBO on changed assumption

Change in as-
sumption

Impact of an
increase
  Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Impact of an
increase
Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Discount rate +1%/ -1% -28,876 28,876 -26,639 31,373

Medical cost increase +1%/ -1% -28,876 28,876 -31,324 26,558

Impact on defined benefit obligation (DBO)

 Group/Bank

 30 June 2020

Base DBO DBO on changed assumption

Change in as-
sumption

Impact of an
increase
  Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Impact of an
increase
Birr ‘000

Impact of a
decrease
Birr ‘000

Discount rate +1%/ -1% -14,397 14,397 -13,354 15,532

Medical cost increase +1%/ -1% -14,397 14,397 -15,549 13,320

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the
same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the post-retirement
medical benefits liability recognised within the statement of financial position.